ASHLEY VALLEY WATER
& SEWER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
609 WEST MAIN
VERNAL UTAH
Minutes of the Ashley Valley Water and Sewer Improvement District Board Meeting, held on Tuesday December 19, 2023, at 12:00 p.m. in the conference room of the District Office located at 609 West Main, Vernal Utah.
IN ATTENDANCE
		Boyd Workman			Chairman 
		Robert Jolley			Vice Chairman (absent)
		Brownie Tomlinson 		Trustee 
		Max Haslem			Trustee 
		Dean Baker			Trustee
		Ryan Goodrich			District Manager
		Nora Garcia			District Clerk
		Allen Hacking			Assistant Manager
					
Chairman Workman called the meeting to order at 12:01 p.m. and welcomed all that were present. 
Present for today’s meeting Trudy Wheeler with Jensen Water, Craig Nebeker with CRS Engineering, Bart Jensen with Jones and DeMille, Pam Clinch, Josh Martin, Nathan Hall, Rex Carpenter with Sunrise Engineers, and David Hatch.

Chairman Workman delayed the start of the meeting; to allow the board members, staff, and attendees to enjoy lunch. This lunch is provided by CRS, Jones and Demile, and Sunrise Engineers. 

PUBLIC INPUT:
Chairman Workman asked for statements of conflict (if any) and Brownie stated a potential conflict with the sewer lift station project. 
CONSENT CALENDAR
Approval of the November 21, minutes. Brownie made the motion to approve; second by Max, passed unanimously. Max made the motion to approve the December 5th, minutes, seconded by Brownie, passed unanimously.
PROJECT UPDATES
3500 South Lift Station 
Craig reported on the 3500 South lift station project. Craig reported that he went to the project and took measurements to do the final pay request. Unfortunately, he has not received an application for a final pay request from the contractor. Craig said that based on his measurements the number he has come up with for the final contract amount is $421,769.31 but stated that because he has not been able to talk to the contractor on this, the contractor may have something different. To date the district has paid the contractor $337,599.02, with the remaining balance of $84,170.29 which includes the retainage amount. The time of completion was discussed; the time of completion is over 2 years. After project changes, the weather, parts, and other items there was change order approved to extend the contract time from 90 days to 135 days. Completion was 442 days, 307 days longer than the contracted time. Craig stated the contract amount for liquidated damages is $500.00 per day. The time between substantial completion and final completion is $250.00 a day for 358 days. The total allowable liquidated damages would be $243,000.00. If the board were to pursue liquidated damages, the district would need to prove actual losses to the district. During this period the district has paid CRS $7,615.30 for additional project management tasks. The Engineers’ recommendation is to write the contractor a letter, explaining the liquidated damage that was just explained. Explaining to the contractor that the liquidated damage amount is not a penalty, it is seeking reimbursement to the district that were incurred for the contractor not completing the contract in the amounted time and project close out. Ryan recommended that our engineer write the contractor stating that the district wants to hear back from them on what they propose to do to get this project closed out.  If a response is not received within a certain time frame, the contractor will be paid the final payout minus from the contractors’ calculations, minus the $7615.30 for liquidated damages.  Craig with CRS will compose the letter with Ryan reviewing it. They will report on the response in January.
Treatment Plant Expansion (propane tank)
Craig has submitted the site plan to Lee Redd of Nelson Brothers Construction and is waiting for a quote for installation of the propane tank. Craig has not heard back from Redd. Craig will contact him. 
Desert Sage
Bart reported he is waiting to hear from environment occurrence from the Division of Drinking Water, the completed plans have been turned in.  Attorney Gayle McKeachnie has all the paperwork he needs to review and submit an opinion letter to the state, then the state will place the money in escrow. Boyd asked if with the increasing price of material enough funds would be granted to complete this project. Bart stated that the type of pipe was changed, he believes that will bring the cost down a small amount. A contingency is set aside for each project. Hopefully this time next month this project will be ready to bid. 
Water Bank
Ryan reported that there is not much new to report. Next month at the Uintah Basin Water Summit Dan Mathews and Justin Whittaker will be doing a presentation. Ryan has received several calls in the last week, one being someone out of our area has roughly 2800-acre feet they would like to deposit into the water bank. Also, someone in our area is interested in depositing approximately 1000-acre feet to be marketed. 
Sewer Truck
Ryan reported that the sewer truck has been delivered. This sewer truck was purchased with grant money from the CIB, and the district contributed $160,000. Owen Equipment spent a full day training our employees. To use all our grant money, accessories will be ordered. Ryan invited the board to come and see the new truck. 
2024 Budget
2024 Rates and Fees
Ryan combined and reported on these 2 agenda items, he displayed these items on the screen. The items highlighted have been changed from the tentative budget, everything else is the same as the tentative budget.  The proposed budget includes water service income account 3100; $3,150,000 which includes a rate increase of $1.00 per month on base services. Two (2) proposed tiered rate service increase 7,000-8,000 $1.95 per 1000 gallons, 8,000 gallons -16,000, $2.00 per thousand, and over 16,000 will be $2.25 per thousand. These proposed tier rate increases and the $1.00 on monthly base rate will bring in approximately $100,000. Dean asked a question last month; how many customers would be affected by changing the base gallons from 8,000 to 6,000. Ryan did a usage study and came up with the following numbers: commercial would average 12 accounts and residential would average 188 accounts. The proposed rate increase for sewer service is $1.00 per month. This proposed budget includes a 0.4 cent increase on the treatment of water for Maeser and Jensen. The total proposed budget for 2024 is $7,510,500.00. A public budget hearing will be held tonight at 6:00 p.m., for the purpose of answering any questions or concerns from the public and adopting the 2024 budget. The public is encouraged to attend. 
Pursue the purchase of water rights.
Ryan wanted to discuss with the board the pursuing and purchasing water rights, how aggressively it should be pursued.  Currently there is a contract out to purchase some water from a potential seller.  This item was discussed. The board would like Ryan to pursue the purchase of water rights. When water rights and the cost of them are found, Ryan is to bring that information back to the board.  These are specifically water rights independent of the local water companies. 
Geologic expert and well drilling discussion
The public has asked why the district does not drill wells. There are items to consider with drilling a well. There are challenges with developing a well for culinary purposes, it is costly, which may affect rates, and the well size must produce a large quantity of water. All the water in our valley has already been allocated. For the district to drill a well of sufficient size to meet potential demands, a sizeable water right would need to be found and purchased to replenish the water pumped out. 
FAQ
In this month’s packet is a sheet of frequently asked questions from the public about the new water policy that the district has implemented. Ryan will place this on our website. Ryan created this information sheet to help the public understand the policy and the need for it and cut down on the misinformation being circulated. 

December 2023 Expenditures
Nora reported on December’s expenditures. On December 5th, the total expense paid was $48,435.55. Today’s total is $86,569.35. Nora wanted to point out that on 12-05-2023, check # 52461 was generated for $250.00 to Nora Garcia. Her company credit card was denied for a purchase, and Amazon used a backup payment, which was her personal card. This check was reimbursement for that. Manager Ryan Goodrich was showed the documentation. Today there is a register in the amount of $3,521.46, these invoices came in on Friday and include payments to Rocky Mountain Power, Spectra and West End Cleaners. The total for December 2023 is $138,526.36. Dean made the motion to approve and pay these expenditures, seconded by Max. Those voting yes to the above motion, Dean, Max, Brownie, and Boyd.
Max made the motion to go into close session at 2:15 p.m., seconded by Brownie.
Returned to the open meeting at 3:05 p.m.

Dean made the motion to adjourn at 3:05 p.m.
